DSS- 4037EL (Rev. 9/89)
Transmttal No: 93 LCM 86

Date: July 20, 1993

Division: Health & Long Term
Care

TO Local District Comm ssioners

SUBJECT: Departrment Mailing of Notice to Disabled Adult Children (DAC

ATTACHVENTS: Nunber of DAC Records fromthe July 1987 Through Decenber
1992 Reconciliation File (available on |ine)

This letter is to alert you to a notice that will be sent to all individuals
identified by the Social Security Adm nistration as potentially eligible for
Medi cal Assistance (MA) wunder the Disabled Adult Child (DAC) provision of
Section 1634(c) of the Social Security Act (the Act) for the period July
1987 t hrough Decenber 1992. Pl ease see the enclosed listing for the nunber
of DAC cases for your district.

Briefly, Section 1634(c) of the Act extends MA eligibility to certain
di sabl ed i ndi vidual s who | ose Suppl enental Security Incone (SSI) eligibility
solely due to the entitlenent to or increase in Social Security child's
i nsurance benefits, nore commonly referred to as DAC benefits. SSi
reci pi ents whose DAC benefits are too high to allow receipt of SSI benefits
are allowed to retain their MA eligibility status, if they would be eligible
for SSI benefits except for the increase in or entitlenent to the DAC
benefits.

Individuals eligible under this provision are identified to districts by an
SSI Indicator Code of "D' on the SDX. Due to identification problens in the
system a nunber of individuals were not properly identified as a DAC The
Departnment currently intends to send a notice to all individuals who nmay not
have been identified as a DAC advising themof their potential eligibilty
for MA benefits, i ncluding possible reinbursenent. The notice wll
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instruct individuals to conplete and return a DAC request formif they would
like a determination made for paynent or reinbursenent of past nedica
bills, reinbursenent of Medicare Part B prem uns, and/or a redeterm nation
of MAeligibility.

We will be providing stanped return envel opes with the mailing. Woul d you
pl ease advi se us of the address/contact person for your district by July 21
1993. If we do not hear fromyou, we will use the Medicaid Director as the

contact person for the nmiling.

Pl ease respond to Wendy Butz by calling 1-800-342-3715, extension 3-6111, or
User | D AV1800.

Detail ed instructions concerning rei nbursenent for individuals who neet the
DAC criteria will be issued when the DAC notices are mail ed.

Sue Kelly
Deputy Conmi ssi oner
Di vision of Health and Long Term Care
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DAC Records fromthe July 1987 through Decenber

District

Al bany

Al | egany
Br oone
Cat t ar augus
Cayuga
Chaut auqua
Chemung
Chenango
Clinton
Col unmbi a
Cortl and
Del awar e
Dut chess
Erie

Essex
Franklin
Ful t on
Cenesee

G eene
Ham | t on
Her ki mer
Jef ferson
Lew s

Li vi ngston
Madi son
Monr oe
Mont gonery
Nassau

Ni agar a
Onei da
Onondaga
Ontario
Orange

O | eans
Gswego

O sego

93 LCM 86

DAC Recor ds

65
11
33
20
22
30
29
9
10
15
7
11
49
264
3
13
9
13
7
1
19
23
5
11
13
140
7
253
56
63
96
14
54
11
38
13
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1992 Reconciliation File

District

Put num
Renssel aer
Rockl and

St. Law ence

Sar at oga
Schenect ady
Schohari e
Schuyl er
Seneca

St euben
Suf f ol k

Sul i van

Ti oga
Tonpki ns

U ster
VWarren
Washi ngt on
Wayne

West chest er
Wom ng

Yat es

New Yor k

DAC Recor ds

18
24
78
17
9
30
2
6
5
21
252
19
4
9
30
11
12
18
152
5
2

1,159



